In addition, the pro forma consolidated balance sheet does not provide pro forma historical information as to the financial
performance or cash flow impacts that would have occurred if those transactions had been in effect for the six month period
ending on 31 December 2021.

The pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet is presented in an abbreviated form. This means that it does not include all
the disclosures, statements and comparative information required by Australian accounting standards applicable to financial
reports prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act.

The actual historical half year financial reports and full year financial reports of Virtus are available at
https://www.virtushealth.com.au/ or on the ASX website at https://www.asx.com.au/.

6  Capital Return

https://www.virtushealth.com.au/
https://www.asx.com.au/

Virtus Health I Transaction Booklet 69

6.7	 Pro forma financial information continued
Virtus Health Limited: Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2021 ($’000)

				   Special
				   dividend	 Other
	 Actual	 Target	 Interim	 and capital	 pro forma	 Pro forma
	 31 Dec 2021	 facilities	 dividend	 return	 adjustments	 31 Dec 2021

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 18,478	 320,000	 (10,259)	 (271,122)	 (37,889)	 19,208
Trade and other receivables	 12,124	 —	 —	 —	 —	 12,124
Inventories	 1,538	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,538
Other	 6,464	 —	 —	 —	 —	 6,464

Total current assets	 38,604	 320,000	 (10,259)	 (271,122)	 (37,889)	 39,334

Non-current assets
Investments	 1,788	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,788
Property, plant and equipment	 39,955	 —	 —	 —	 —	 39,955
Right-of-use assets	 70,638	 —	 —	 —	 —	 70,638
Intangibles	 427,242	 —	 —	 —	 —	 427,242
Deferred tax	 10,907	 —	 —	 —	 5,040	 15,947
Other	 337	 —	 —	 —	 —	 337

Total non-current assets	 550,867	 —	 —	 —	 5,040	 555,907

Total assets	 589,471	 320,000	 (10,259)	 (271,122)	 (5,040)	 595,241

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 34,834	 —	 —	 —	 —	 34,834
Lease liabilities	 11,488	 —	 —	 —	 —	 11,488
Derivative financial instruments	 923	 —	 —	 —	 (923)	 —
Income tax	 3,800	 —	 —	 —	 —	 3,800
Provisions	 4,870	 —	 —	 —	 —	 4,870
Other financial liabilities	 394	 —	 —	 —	 —	 394
Unearned income	 14,758	 —	 —	 —	 —	 14,758

Total current liabilities	 71,067	 —	 —	 —	 (923)	 70,144

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings	 94,350	 320,650	 —	 —	 (15,275)	 399,725
Lease liabilities	 74,961	 —	 —	 —	 —	 74,961
Derivative financial instruments	 693	 —	 —	 —	 (693)	 —
Deferred tax	 599	 —	 —	 —	 —	 599
Provisions	 7,492	 —	 —	 —	 —	 7,492
Other financial liabilities		  —	 —	 —	 —	 —

Total non-current liabilities	 178,095	 320,650	 —	 —	 (15,968)	 482,777

Total liabilities	 249,162	 320,650	 —	 —	 (16,891)	 552,921

Net assets	 340,309	 (650)	 (10,259)	 (271,122)	 —	 42,320

6  Capital Return

Virtus Health I Transaction Booklet70

6.7	 Pro forma financial information continued
Virtus Health Limited: Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2021 ($’000) continued

				   Special
				   dividend	 Other
	 Actual	 Target	 Interim	 and capital	 pro forma	 Pro forma
	 31 Dec 2021	 facilities	 dividend	 return	 adjustments	 31 Dec 2021

Equity
Issued capital	 277,780	 —	 —	 (271,122)	 13,679	 20,337
Reserves	 12,012	 —	 —	 —	 (8,801)	 3,211
Retained profits / losses	 48,861	 (650)	 (10,259)	 —	 (20,836)	 17,116

Equity attributable to the
owners of Virtus Health	 338,653	 (650)	 (10,259)	 (271,122)	 (15,958)	 40,664

Non-controlling interest	 1,656	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,656

Total equity	 340,309	 (650)	 (10,259)	 (271,122)	 (15,958)	 42,320

Notes to pro forma adjustments:

i)	 Target facilities adjustments: Adjustments reflect gross debt to be drawn, net extinguishment of existing facility;

ii)	 Interim dividend adjustments: Adjustments relate to the payment of the Interim Dividend declared in February 22, equal
to $0.12 per Virtus Share;

iii)	 Special dividend and capital return adjustments: Adjustments relate to the payment of the proposed special dividend,
up to $0.44 per Virtus Share, and the proposed Capital Return, equal to $2.67 per Virtus Share (up to $3.11 per Virtus Share);

iv)	 Other pro forma adjustments: Adjustments relate to tax-adjusted transaction costs, transaction costs of debt financing